Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD

6.00 pm Tuesday Committee Room 3 -
Pls Note Start Time 14 November 2017 Town Hall
Members 16: Quorum 5
COUNCILLORS:
Conservative Residents’ East Havering
(7) 3) Residents’(2)
John Crowder Barbara Matthews Gillian Ford (Chairman)
Steven Kelly Ray Morgon Darren Wise
Robby Misir Barry Mugglestone
Dilip Patel
Viddy Persaud (Vice-Chair)
Linda Trew
Michael White
UKIP IRG Labour
(2) 1) 1)
lan de Wulverton Graham Williamson Keith Darvill

Lawrence Webb

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons 01708 432430
richard.cursons@oneSource.co.uk




Overview & Scrutiny Board, 14 November 2017

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it
takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around
could distract from t
[...]
f the matter.

4 CALL-IN OF A NON KEY DECISION REGARDING THE MAYOR'S DRAFT
TRANSPORT STRATEGY - LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING RESPONSE
(Pages 1 - 38)

5 URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by
reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda Item 4
&¢ Havering

g L ONDON BOROUGH

Overview & REPORT
Scrutiny Board

14 November 2017

Subject Heading: Call-in of a Non-Key Executive Decision
relating to the Council's Response to the
Mayor's Transport Strategy

SLT Lead: Daniel Fenwick — Director of Legal &
Governance

Report Author and contact details: Richard Cursons — Democratic Services
Officer

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk

Policy context: London Plan (Consolidated with
Alterations since 2011) (2015)
Havering's Vision - Making a Greater
London (2017)

Havering Local Implementation Plan
(2011 - 2031)

Havering Local Development
Framework (2008)

Havering Local Plan Proposed
Submission Version (2017)
Havering Local Implementation Plan
Programme 2017/18

Financial summary: There are no specific financial implications
arising from the recommended response.

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]
Places making Havering [X]
Opportunities making Havering [1]
Connections making Havering [1]

Page 1



SUMMARY

In accordance with paragraph 17 of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Rules, a requisition signed by two Members representing more than one
Group (Councillors Graham Williamson and Ray Morgon) have called-in the
Non-Key Executive Decision (17/68) dated 26 October 2017.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Board considers the requisition of the call-in of the Non-Key
Executive Decision (17/68) and determines whether to uphold it.

REPORT DETAIL

As per Appendix A

Background Papers List

Appendix A — Non-Key Executive Decision (17/68) dated 26 October 2017
Appendix B - Havering’s Response

Page 2



Taiwo Adeoye

Subject: FW: Call-in on the Council's Response to the Mayor's Transport Strategy

From: CouncillorRay Morgon

Sent: 01 November 2017 21:49

To: Andrew Beesley

Cc: CouncillorGraham Williamson

Subject: FW: Call-in on the Council's Response to the Mayor's Transport Strategy

Hi Andrew,
| support the call-in.
Regards

Ray

From: CouncillorGraham Williamson

Sent: 01 November 2017 21:16

To: Andrew Beesley

Cc: CouncillorRay Morgon

Subject: Call-in on the Council's Response to the Mayor's Transport Strategy

Dear Andrew,

| and Councillor Morgan wish to call-in the Non-Key Executive decision on the proposed response to the London Mayor's Draft Transport Strategy. This is due
to a failure to specifically highlight and raise concern at the Mayor's proposed car-free and lite (new) developments for all of London, including suburban
boroughs such as Havering and a call for the Mayor to push forward with work on the suggested Belvedere-Rainham crossing which would fatally undermine
the well-being of the new Beam Park Development.

Kind regards

ClIr G. Williamson

This document is strictly confidential and is intended only for use by the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution
or other action taken in reliance of the information contained in this e-mail is strictly prohibited. Any views expressed by the sender of this message are not
necessarily those of the London Borough of Havering. If you have received this transmission in error, please use the reply function to tell us and then
permanently delete what you have received. This email was scanned for viruses by the London Borough of Havering anti-virus services and on leaving the
Authority was found to be virus free. Please note: Incoming and outgoing e-mail messages are routinely monitored for compliance with our policy on t
[...]
ed since the proposed London Councils
comments on many ‘generic’ MTS matters have a London-wide relevance and
are reasonable.

13) For these reasons, it is recommended that Havering’s response should
focus on those matters that are of most relevance / concern to Havering.
The remainder of this report and the recommended response reflects this
approach.

14) The key point is that whiist the draft MTS highlights the importance of transport
in the section ‘New Homes and Jobs’, this is not adequately reflected in the
document as far as Havering is involved. As drafted, it is a major concern that
the MTS does not include Mayoral commitments to the provision of
strategic transport infrastructure to support the growth envisaged in
Havering during the next 15 years as set out in the Council’s ‘Vision’ and its
strategies especially the Havering Local Plan.

15) Members will be aware that Havering's new Local Plan is clear that timely and
appropriate infrastructure provision should underpin the development identified
over the plan period. The section of the Local Plan dealing with ‘Connections’
identifies a number of key strategic transport interventions which will support the
delivery of the homes and jobs in the Plan. These include improved north-south
connections, remodelling Gallows Corner and looking at scope to make changes
to Romford’s Ring Road. The MTS will only be consistent with the Mayor's
approach to planning for and accommodating ‘good growth’, (as set out in his A
City for all Londoners strategy) if the MTS identifies these. If the MTS gives a
clear commitment to these then it will :

e Dbetter enable the Council to deliver the commitments identified in its own
strategies

e help to demonstrate that the Council recognises the importance of
infrastructure provision to the delivery of the development envisaged in
the London Plan and Havering's own strategies

Page 10



Non-key Executive Decision

16) The Council has highlighted these improvements with the Mayor (and his
Deputies) already in several discussions and meetings. From the responses, the
expectation was that these would be reflected in the MTS. Officers consider that
in the Council’s response, the Mayor should be asked to reconsider the approach
in the MTS to ensure that this is addressed.

17) The MTS claims.to take a spatial approach to transport and planning in that it
says that the differences between Central, Inner and Outer London are noted and
recognised with specific policies and proposals. Officers consider, however, that
in practice, it fails to deliver on this and the specific circumstances of Outer
London (including Havering) are not addressed realistically nor satisfactorily.

(5) Local London Engagement with the MTS

18) In July 2015, a new partnership called Local London was formed by six Local
Authorities (Barking and Dagenham, Enfield, Havering, Newham, Redbridge and
Waltham Forest) designed to give north east London more clout in negotiations
over funding and powers.

19) Local London has prepared a Position Statement on the draft MTS and Havering
has been fully involved as this has been developed. This position statement
covers Havering's key strategic transport objectives including

e Lack of north - south links in Havering

o Consideration of a tram linking Rainham, Romford and potential links further
north

e The need for Gallows Corner junction to be redeveloped

e Critical at the lack of ambition for further east London river crossings

e The need for an eastern spur for Crossrail 2 to support housing growth in east
London

e Extension of river passenger services further east to Havering

20) Engaging with Local London and contributing to the Position Statement that has
been prepared has helped to raise the profile of Havering's key strategic
transport aspirations and has provided another opportunity to raise these issues
directly with the Mayor.

(6) The recommended response from Havering to the MTS

21)Having regard to the above comments, it is recommended that Havering's
response should primarily focus on the need for the Mayor to reconsider his
strategy so as to better reflect a commitment to identifying the infrastructure that
will support Havering’s growth.

Page 11




Non-key Executive Decision

~ 22) The recommended response reflects advice and comments received as a result
of discussions held with Senior TfL staff who have recently met with Senior
Havering Officers and the Leader of the Council. The recommended response
also reflects comments made by Deputy Mayor for Transport Valerie Shawcross
that Havering’'s response should give prominence to key strategic transport
objectives.

23) ltis considered that the Havering response should :

o Highlight that the MTS target for 80 per cent of Londoners’ trips to be on foot,
by cycle or using public transport by 2041 is not a realistic target for an outer
London Borough like Havering.

e Highlight that Havering has great potential to accommodate good growth (as
identified by the Mayor) and that the Council’s Vision and planning strategies
reflect this. In particular, Havering is planning to deliver some 17,550 new
homes over the forthcoming 15 years and within this will implement proposals
for two Housing Zones (funded by the Mayor), secure the regeneration and
renewal of twelve of its own housing estates and work with other stakeholders
to bring forward high quality development on sites across the rest of Havering's
built-up area.

e Express strong concern that the strategic transport proposals as set out in
Havering’s Vision and planning strategies including north-south connectivity,
radical change at Gallows Corner and improvements to the Romford Ring
Road are not reflected in the strategy [despite previous indications from the
Mayor that they would be].

e Urge that the MTS should recognise the significant opportunities in Havering
for ‘good growth’ and urge that the Mayor reconsider his MTS so that it better
reflects Havering’s strategic tra
[...]
s in the MTS. In the light of this, all
targets in the MTS should reflect the differences between Outer London and
elsewhere

e Set out that Havering expects to work collaboratively with the Mayor to ensure

Page 13




Non-key Executive Decision

that Havering strategic transport aspirations are properly recognised and
reflected within the MTS.

24) Appendix Two includes a recommended response encompassing theseé points. It
also takes the opportunity to highlight the overlap between the MTS and health
following engagement between officers and Public Health.

25) It is recommended that following the submission of the Council’'s comments, they
are followed up with further meetings with the Mayor and his deputies.

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
The option of not responding was considered and rejected.

The planned growth in Havering set out in the Council’s Vision and its strategies (such
as the Havering Local Plan) is highly dependent on improved strategic transport
infrastructure.

Responding to the draft MTS provides the opportunity to engage with the Mayor to
emphasise the importance of securing his commitment to the timely provision of key
strategic transport facilities in Havering.

PRE-DECISION CONSULTATION

None

NAME AND JOB TITLE OF STAFF MEMBER ADVISING THE DECISION-MAKER

Name: Daniel Douglas
Designation: Transport Planning Team Leader

Signature: Date: N

Page 14




Non-key Executive Decision

Part B - Assessment of implications and risks

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

There are no specific legal implications or risks arising directly from this Executive
Decision, other than resources to review the final consultation documentation to be
submitted to TfL, to ensure amongst other matters, consistency with the proposed
Havering Local Plan,.current proposed Development Consent Orders and the major
projects. ' o

Cleared by email on 2" October 2017

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

This Executive Decision concerns Havering’s proposed response to the 
[...]
cutive Decision

choosing to walk and cycle, car-free and car-lite places ,inclusive and
accessible design carbon free travel ,efficient freight.

18)-The-importance-of .unlocking: growth potential through new-rail tinks ‘is
highlighted. Key rail interventions set out in the draft MTS include:

e Extending the Bakerloo line to Lewisham

e Extending London Overground from Barking to Barking Riverside

¢ Extending the Elizabeth Line (Crossrail 1) further east beyond Abbey
Wood

e Delivery of Crossrail 2

¢ Lobbying Network Rail for enhancements along the West Anglia Main
line to support development along the Upper Lea Valley

e Examine the feasibility of delivering a new London Overground link
between Hounslow and Old Oak with a possible extension towards
Cricklewood.

e Seek opportunities for new stations to unlock the potential for
significant number of new homes and jobs.

19) The MTS also references the piloting of bus transit networks in outer
London Opportunity Areas with the aim of bringing forward
development, either ahead of rail investment or to support growth in
places without planned rail access.

20) The strategy also sets out plans for new “demand responsive” bus
services which would be focussed on outer London where more
conventional forms of transport are less economically viable and car
dependency is higher.

21) There is continued support for the Silvertown Tunnel in the MTS.
However the Mayor will only give consideration to further east London
river crossings following the delivery of Silvertown Tunnel and the
Lower Thames Crossing.

22) There is a clear commitment for any future river crossings to include
appropriate provision for pedestrians, cyclists and public transport.

23) The Mayor through TfL will examine the feasibility of “decking” over the
A13 at Barking to assess the case for its potential to provide
sustainable housing, jobs and to improve the character for the
surrounding environment for the benefit of existing communities.

27.Figure
[...]
chieving this.

Most importantly as well, this response reflects a discussion between Councillor Frost and Deputy
Mayor Valerie Shawcross on October 12 2017 at London Councils TEC that Havering’s response
should give prominence to our key strategic transport infrastructure objectives.

Overview

Havering recognises the close links between land-use planning and transport. It supports the Local
London Partnership perspective that key to achieving your Vision for London and delivering growth
in jobs, population and housing is the provision of the enabling investment in strategic transport
infrastructure and the development and implementation of policies to address pan-London issues
such as air quality.

Along with the forthcoming revised London Plan, your strategy will have considerable potential to
help deliver many important planning priorities across London and in individual boroughs. Havering
considers that its transport aspirations should be reflected in both the revised London Plan and its
supporting and complementary strategies such as the Transport strategy.

Havering’s understanding is that the London Plan will continue to form an over-arching context for
Transport and your other strategies and this is supported by Figure 54 Transport Strategy Delivery

Havering ‘
Making a Greater London Page 25



process. It is a concern that your Transport strategy has been published ahead of the revised
London Plan at the end of next month.

Havering strongly considers that the revised London Plan setting out your Vision and spatial
planning policies for London should be published first and the Transport Strategy should be
developed to set out how the policies in the London Plan relate to, or will be enabled by, transport
policies and linked investment.

Havering is very keen to assist you in finalising the Transport strategy. Your Deputy’s Mayor’s
comments to Councillor Frost, the discussions last week and this letter can be the first steps in that
process.

This letter w
[...]
ing improvements in accessibility to and from
Havering

”

Havering recognises its potential through its new Vision “Havering — Making a Greater London
which is about embracing the best of what Havering has to offer and how the borough can play an
active and significant role in the success of the whole of London.

Havering is also promoting them through our emerging Havering Local Plan which your planning
officers have responded positively to.

The Local Plan sets out the Council’'s Vision and strategy for future growth and sustainable
development over the next 15 years up to 2031. It is envisaged in the Local Plan that at least
17,550 homes will be delivered in Havering over the plan period to 2031 with the provision of
supporting infrastructure including significant transport investment and improvements.

The Local Plan identifies most of this growth taking place in the two Strategic Development Areas
at Romford and Rainham and Beam Park which both include Mayoral Housing Zones. The Local
Plan recognises that change and growth in these will be secured and facilitated by enhanced
infrastructure including that for transport.

Romford is identified as a Metropolitan Centre in the London Plan. It is the largest town centre in
Havering and it will benefit from Crossrail / Elizabeth line services from 2018/19. The Local Plan
identifies that it has the potential to accommodate some 5,300 new homes over the plan period. It
was clear from the comments from Mike Keegan that Transport for London recognise the
significant potential and opportunity in Romford and that it should be a focus for development and
enhanced transport facilities and services.

The Rainham and Beam Park Housing Zone has the potential to deliver 3,000 new homes. It will
benefit from a new station at Beam Parkway. This is well advanced and is currently going through
the Network Rail “GRIP” process and is due to open in 2020.

Havering is already developing or progressing proposals with Transport for London to deliver
transformational change within these areas to support the new residential communities there.

Havering '
Making a Greater London Page 27



A TfL funded ‘Liveable Neighbourhood’ scheme is being prepared for:

¢ Romford Town Centre to reduce the perception of the Romford Ring Road as a barrier to
accessing the town centre, secure environmental and public realm improvements and
extend the development opportunities linked to the Housing Zone

A TfL Major Scheme has already been submitted to Transport for London and is being progressed
for :

e A1306 New Road, Rainham to complement the delivery of the Rainham Housing Zone
and the comprehensive redevelopment of the adjoining Beam Park site (3,000 new homes),
deliver significant improvements to public realm and the environment and act as a catalyst
for further investment so as to achieve a ‘step change’ in how this area is perceived.
Implementation of this scheme is expected to start in 2018/19.

Additionally, the Council is progressing proposals for the renewal and regeneration of twelve of its
own housing estates across the borough to increase our housing stock and improve the wider
environment.

The strategic transport aspirations to be included in the strategy to help deliver good
growth

We have been encouraged by our previous discussions with your Deputy Mayors and last week by
the comments from Mike Keegan and David McNeill. These indicate acceptance and
understanding regarding the considerable potential in Havering and a close match between our
respective ambitions for Havering accommodating what you defined as ‘good growth’ in ‘A City for
all Londoners’.

To this end, Havering has previously discussed with your colleagues a number of key strategic
transport interventions which are set out in its own Vision and strategy documents (such as the
Havering Local Plan). These have been prepared and promoted to enable Havering to positively
influence development and to respond to the London Plan and to demo
[...]
f further east London river
crossings. This is likely to adversely impact on the wider east London sub-region and jeopardise
the extent to which the sub-region can satisfactorily accommodate the growth envisaged in your
other strategies and those for boroughs in east London and the wider Thames Corridor.

In Havering, there will be the delivery of the residential community at Rainham and Beam Park and
intensification of industrial land in the Rainham Employment Area. Further east London river
crossings will help address the significant growth planned in the east London region including the
significant regeneration opportunities linked to the London Riverside Opportunity Area.

The strategy should look to accelerate the delivery of river crossings in east London as a priority. In
particular, it should commit to detailed feasibility work into the scope for a river crossing between
Belvedere and Rainham during the first phase of the MTS Implementation Plan. A bridge crossing
between LB Bexley and Havering should reflect the transport characteristics of Outer London and
avoid an inappropriate focus on accommodating public transport.

Havering |
Making a Greater London Page 31



The importance of an eastern ‘spur’ from Crossrail 2

Havering expects that there will be considerable benefits for the borough arising from the arrival of
Crossrail / Elizabeth line services in 2018 / 19.

The commitment within the strategy (Proposal 56) to work with Government and stakeholders to
finalise the Crossrail 2 route alignment is welcome.

The London Riverside Opportunity Area Planning Framework (2015) identifies that the wider area
has the capacity to provide 26,500 new homes and 16,000 new jobs across Havering and Barking
and Dagenham. Within this (above), Havering is itself delivering major proposals at Rainham
including the Rainham and Beam Park Housing Zone and a major public realm improvement
through the Beam Parkway Major scheme.

Havering is concerned that consideration of th
[...]
d through the Queen Elizabeth Il crossing being used to fund
local transport improvements in East London as a way of supporting delivering the vision of the
MTS. This is something that Havering has consistently argued for when responding to DfT
consultations on proposed changes to the tolling regime at the crossing.

e Asyou may be aware the Local Implementation Plan funding is allocated to boroughs through a
“formula” agreed by London Councils several years ago. This takes into account a number of
indicators including bus reliability, road safety, congestion, air quality and accessibility. The strategy
sets out the need to build 50,000 homes across London per annum for each year of the strategy. A
sensible approach would therefore be to include population and growth as factors in the way that
future LIP funding is allocated to boroughs.

Havering ’
Making a Greater London ; Page 38



	Agenda
	4 CALL-IN OF A NON KEY DECISION REGARDING THE MAYOR'S DRAFT TRANSPORT STRATEGY - LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING RESPONSE
	Cllrs Signs
	68 Mayor draft strategy adn Appendix1
	68 Appendix2LBHResponse20102017




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD

Committee Room 3A - Town Hall
14 November 2017 (6.00pm - 7.10pm)

Present:

COUNCILLORS

Conservative Group John Crowder, Robby Misir, Viddy Persaud (Vice-
Chair), +Carol Smith, +Frederick Thompson,
Linda Trew and Michael White

Residents’ Group Barbara Matthews, Ray Morgon and
Barry Mugglestone

East Havering Gillian Ford (Chairman)

Residents’ Group’

UKIP Group lan de Wulverton and Lawrence Webb

Independent Residents’ Graham Williamson

Group

Labou

r Group

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Keith Darvill and
Darren Wise.

+Substitute members Councillor Frederick Thompson (for Steven Kelly) and
Councillor Carol Smith (for Dilip Patel).

Councillors Roger Ramsey, Phil Martin and David Durant were also present.

All decisions were taken with no votes against.

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

31

CALL-IN OF A NON KEY DECISION REGARDING THE MAYOR'S
DRAFT TRANSPORT STRATEGY - LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING
RESPONSE

The report before Members detailed the call-in of a Non-Key Executive
Decision relating to the Council’s response to the Mayor’s Draft Transport
Strategy.



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 14 November

2017

A requisition signed by Councillors Ray Morgon and Graham Williamson
had called-in the Non-Key Executive Decision (68/17) dated 26 October
2017.

The reasons for the requisition were as follows:

“This was due to a failure to specifically highlight and raise concern at the
Mayor's proposed car-free and lite (new) developments for all of London,
including suburban boroughs such as Havering and a call for the Mayor to
push forward with work on the suggested Belvedere-Rainham crossing
which would fatally undermine the well-being of the new Beam Park
Development.”

During the debate Members asked for and received several points of
clarification which were provided by the Leader of the Council, the Council’s
Director of Neighbourhoods and the Council’s Transport Planning Team
Leader.

Firstty Members looked at the Mayor’s proposed car-free and lite new
developments for all of London.

The general feeling from Members was that as an outer London borough
Havering did not benefit from the higher levels of infrastructure that inner
London boroughs did and had concerns regarding the proposals that future
development in the borough would be considered with reduced or no
parking provision.

Members advised that the parking provisions that had been included in
Havering’'s Local Plan were being maintained in the London Plan and that
the information in the Mayor's Draft Transport Strategy appeared to
contradict this.

The Leader of the Council/Director of Neighbourhoods commented that
Havering's response should focus on those matters that are of most
relevancelconcern to Havering. The recommended response reflected this
approach.

The key point was that whilst the draft Mayor’s Transport Strategy (MTS)
highlighted the importance of transport in the section 'New Homes and
Jobs', this was not adequately reflected in the document as far as Havering
was involved. As drafted, it was a major concern that the MTS did not
include Mayoral commitments to the provision of strategic transport
infrastructure to support the growth envisaged in Havering during the next
15 years as set out in the Council's 'Vision' and its strategies especially the
Havering Local Plan.

Members were aware that Havering's new Local Plan was clear that timely
and appropriate infrastructure provision should underpin the development
identified over the plan period. The section of the Local Plan dealing with
‘Connections’ identified a number of key strategic transport interventions



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 14 November

2017

which would support the delivery of the homes and jobs in the Plan. These
include improved north-south connections, remodelling Gallows Corner and
looking at scope to make changes to Romford's Ring Road. The MTS would
only be consistent with the Mayor's approach to planning for and
accommodating 'good growth', if the MTS identified these.

The Council had highlighted these improvements with the Mayor (and his
Deputies) already in several discussions and meetings. From the
responses, the expectation was that these would be reflected in the MTS.
Officers considered that in the Council's response, the Mayor should be
asked to reconsider the approach in the MTS to ensure that this was
addressed.

The MTS claimed to take a spatial approach to transport and planning in
that it said that the differences between Central, Inner and Outer London
were noted and recognised with specific policies and proposals. Officers
considered, however, that in practice, it failed to deliver on this and the
specific circumstances of Outer London (including Havering) were not
addressed realistically nor satisfactorily.

Members were advised that In July 2015, a new partnership called Local
London was formed by six Local Authorities (Barking and Dagenham,
Enfield, Havering, Newham, Redbridge and Waltham Forest) designed to
give North East London more strength in negotiations over funding and
powers.

Local London had prepared a position statement on the draft MTS and
Havering had been fully involved as this had been developed. The position
statement covered Havering's key strategic transport objectives. The
statement had also provided another opportunity to raise relevant issues
directly with the Mayor.

Having regard to the above comments, it was recommended that Havering's
response should primarily focus on the need for the Mayor to reconsider his
strategy so as to better reflect a commitment to identifying the infrastructure
that would support Havering's growth.

Members were advised that the recommended response reflected advice
and comments received as a result of discussions held with senior TtL staff
who had recently met with senior Havering officers and the Leader of the
Council. The recommended response also reflected comments made by
Deputy Mayor for Transport Valerie Shawcross that Havering's response
should give prominence to key strategic transport objectives.

Members noted that discussions between senior officers and senior TfL staff
would be ongoing as they created stepping stones in recognising Havering’s
needs and would benefit holistic place shaping and the critical need for
relevant infrastructure.



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 14 November

2017

Secondly Members looked at the proposed river crossing from Rainham to
Belvedere.

Officers advised that in recent years there had been a number of
consultations undertaken by TfL on proposed further east London river
crossings specifically in 2012, 2013, 2014, and most recently in 2016.

Havering had consistently supported the principle of additional river
crossings in east London in order to support the significant numbers of jobs
and homes planned for east London over the next 15/20 years.

The MTS showed that there was continued support for the Silvertown
Tunnel. However the Mayor would only give consideration to further east
London river crossings following delivery of the Silvertown Tunnel and the
Lower Thames Crossing.

The Council had consistently argued that TfL should undertake further
feasibility work as a priority to avoid very undesirable uncertainty and blight
on the future of the important regeneration sites in the areas adjoining a
Belvedere- Rainham crossing and its facilities as well as the ongoing
activities of existing facilities such as CEME and existing businesses. The
Council had also said that this work should include detailed appraisals of the
potential impact of a crossing on the land holdings and potential
development areas being promoted by the GLA and Havering.

Havering had also consistently stressed that any crossing between
Rainham and Belvedere should be a local facility and that Havering would
need to be satisfied that the operation and management of the crossing
would be able to restrict its use to only local traffic. Highways England
were currently progressing a new Lower Thames Crossing which would
provide a further link across the River Thames between a new junction on
the M25 in Havering (between junctions 29 and 30) and the A2 in Kent and
the Council had argued that this crossing would be more appropriate for
strategic traffic.

The Havering proposed response to the MTS requested that the Mayor
included a commitment within his strategy to undertake detailed feasibility
work to look into the scope of a river crossing between Belvedere and
Rainham. The Council would expect the detailed feasibility work to address
the issues that Havering had raised in its earlier consultation responses. At
this stage the Council was asking for the Mayor to undertake feasibility work
rather than specifically commit to delivering a crossing at this location.

As a host borough the Council would be involved in any feasibility work that
was carried out and would have an opportunity to review any assessments
that were undertaken. Havering would inevitably ask that this work
considered the wider impact it would have on the surrounding areas
including the Rainham and Beam Park Housing Zone. A view would be
taken by the Council following this as to whether or not to formally support
an additional crossing between Belvedere and Rainham.



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 14 November

2017

As was currently the case with the Lower Thames Crossing, officers would
keep Ward Councillors regularly updated as the project developed and
make them aware of any feasibility work that was carried out.

Following the debate, the two requisitioners withdrew the call-in and it was
RESOLVED that the matter be dismissed.

Chairman



